as well as leasing liabilities in the short- and long-term financial liabilities amounting to

EUR 10,415 thousand.

1.3. Amentdments to comparative information

Amendments to how information is presented in the consolidated income statement
During the revision of the group chart of accounts, the disclosure of some expense types was

harmonised from the first quarter 2019 onwards.

Since the financial year 2019 expenses arising from the use of external personnel, which are seen

as employees of the entity from an economic standpoint, are shown in the personnel expenses.

Further, expenses arising from the use of production-related spare parts are to be found in the

material expenses and expenses relating to maintenance services which are conducted externally are

disclosed in the expenses for purchased services.

The comparative figures for the first half of 2018 were therefore adjusted and are shown in the

following table:

in EUR thousand

H1 2018
as reported

Personnel
expenses for

external
workers

Expenses for
spare parts

Production-
related

maintenance
costs

H1 2018
adjusted

Operating revenue 454,513 0 0 0 454,513

Other operating income 2,006 – – – 2,006

Cost of material and purchased

services –262,130 1,469 –1,910 –6,092 –268,663

Personnel expenses –91,584 –6,777 – – –98,361

Other operating expenses –74,196 5,308 1,910 6,092 –60,886

Share of profits from associated

companies 276 – – – 276

Earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation and amortisation

(EBITDA) 28,886 0 0 0 28,886

Amendments to comparative information in the financial result

Following the Semperit Group’s modification of its consolidated financial statements in 2018, a more

suitable type of disclosure was chosen for the financial result. Therefore, the comparative information

for the first half year of 2018 was amended.

 24 Half-Year Consolidated Financial Statements Semperit Group  I  Half year financial report 2019 24

The effects resulting from the change of disclosure are summarized in the following table:

in EUR thousand

H1 2018
as reported

Net foreign

exchange
result

Other
adjustments

H1 2018
adjusted

Finance income (formerly: financial income) 18,663 –18,338 – 325

Finance expenses (formerly: financial expenses) –23,770 18,374 841 –4,555

Profit / loss attributable to redeemable non-

controlling interests –1,518 – – –1,518

Other financial result – –36 –841 –877

thereof net foreign exchange result – –415 – –415

thereof net result from the valuation

categories FVPL and FV – Hedging Instrument – 379 13 392

thereof other – – –854 –854

Financial result –6,624 0 0 –6,624

Amendment to comparative information in the consolidated cashflow statement

Following the Semperit Group’s modification of its consolidated financial statements in 2018 a

method was chosen for presenting the consolidated cashflow statement which enables a more

consistent deduction of the free cashflow; therefore, the comparative figures were adjusted.

Due to system improvements the valuation effects of trade working capital items are presented as

other non-cash expenses or income. Further the changes of net current assets arising from currency

translation adjustments were now allocated to the individual items. For the comparative period, this

allocation was not possible due to data unavailability.

 25 Half-Year Consolidated Financial Statements Semperit Group  I  Half year financial report 2019 25

2. Performance

2.1. Segmentreporting

in EUR thousand Sempermed Semperflex Sempertrans Semperform
Corporate

Center
Group

eliminations Group

H1 2019

Revenue 147,844 120,856 68,231 100,374 – – 437,305

EBITDA –289 28,439 8,134 16,108 –13,391 145 39,146

EBIT –4,236 22,588 5,596 11,302 –14,490 145 20,905

Cash and cash equivalents 25,027 20,927 21,921 11,008 76,068 – 154,950

Trade Working Capital 59,600 56,447 32,420 33,098 –3,655 – 177,909

Additions to tangible and

intangible assets 1) 3,159 6,567 1,597 4,293 164 – 15,779

H1 2018

Revenue 157,112 121,543 71,693 98,194 – – 448,542

EBITDA 98 28,662 –2,608 11,836 –8,698 –404 28,886

EBIT –62,462 23,431 –8,340 7,517 –9,563 –404 –49,821

Cash and cash equivalents 37,434 25,561 25,394 14,813 97,901 – 201,103

Trade Working Capital 66,505 55,136 34,080 40,083 –4,802 – 191,003

Additions to tangible and

intangible assets 1) 8,034 17,114 11,557 4,856 564 – 42,125

1) Excluding right-of-use assets according to IFRS 16

 26 Half-Year Consolidated Financial Statements Semperit Group  I  Half year financial report 2019 26

2.2. Revenue

Revenue from contracts with customers is broken down by segment and geographical region as follows:

in EUR thousand Sempermed Semperflex Sempertrans Semperform Group

H1 2019

Western Europe 79,054 70,973 19,179 72,920 242,127

Eastern Europe 17,755 24,654 16,688 11,933 71,030

North America 29,795 12,621 3,465 5,053 50,935

Central and South America 3,855 1,239 2,324 634 8,053

Africa 1,196 475 2,108 153 3,932

Asia 14,849 10,805 23,452 9,620 58,726

Australia 1,340 87 1,013 61 2,502

Revenue 147,844 120,855 68,231 100,375 437,305

H1 2018

Western Europe 80,047 73,125 23,493 71,188 247,853

Eastern Europe 19,056 25,275 12,372 12,568 69,272

North America 33,474 10,729 7,177 4,306 55,685

Central and South America 5,441 787 3,789 640 10,657

Africa 734 1,573 4,887 96 7,289

Asia 16,779 9,521 10,083 9,375 45,757

Australia 1,581 533 9,892 21 12,028

Revenue 157,112 121,543 71,693 98,194 448,542

2.3. Other operating income

In the other operating income, an income in the amount of EUR 1,265 thousand is included arising

from the sale of technical equipment and machines from the production site Sempertrans Best

(ShanDong) Belting Co. Ltd., that was closed last year.

2.4. Personnel expenses

in EUR thousand H1 2019 H1 2018

Wages 39,422 40,050

Salaries 41,360 38,682

Severance payments 728 1,675

Retirement benefit expenses 768 483

Statutory social security expenses and other compulsory wage-related payments 16,458 15,348

Other social security expenses 2,048 2,124